

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS, LLC fka CAPITOL
RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.;
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE
RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD
COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,
fka SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN
RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME
WIRE FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO PRECLUDE CERTAIN
PURPORTED EXPERT TESTIMONY BY ARAM SINNREICH**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: March 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Sinnreich is Unqualified to Offer Opinions About Market Economics.....	2
B. Sinnreich’s Causation Analysis is Unreliable.....	4
C. Sinnreich’s Irrelevant and Prejudicial Testimony Should be Excluded	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Adani Exports Ltd. v. AMCI (Export) Corp.,
 No. 2:05-cv-0304, 2008 WL 4925647 at *4 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)..... 6

Arista Records v. Flea World,
 No. 03-2670 (JBS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14988 at *43 n.14, (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 6

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.J. Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
 No. 98 CV 3287, 2000 WL 1738338, *2 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2000) 4

Brooks v. Outboard Marine Corp.,
 234 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2000)..... 5

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... passim

Eclipse Electronics v. Chubb Corp.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 406 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 6

Haimdas v. Haimdas,
 No. 09-CV-02034 (ENV) (MDG), 2010 WL 652823, at *2 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)..... 2

Interplan Architects, Inc. v. C.L. Thomas, Inc.,
 No. 4:08-cv-03181, 2010 WL 4065465, *13 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2010) 4, 5

Khumo Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 2, 8

Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.
 525 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 2

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1358 (SAS), 2008 WL 1971538, *5-6 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008) 3

Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 2

Tuf Racing Prods, Inc. v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
 223 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2000) 3

United States v. Duncan,
 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994) 10

VSI Holdings v. SPX Corp.,
 No. 03-CV-70225-DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45979, *46, *48 (E.D. Mich. April 12, 2005). 6

Zaremba v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 360 F.3d 355 (2d. Cir. 2004)..... 1
